
ARTHUR ROBiNSON & F-{EDDERWICKS
L1PRARY

1993

THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OFAUSTRALIA

SENATE

PRIME MINISTER AND CABINET
(MISCELLANEOUSPROVISIONS) BILL 1993

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

(Circulated by authority of the Prime Minister) the Hon P J Keating, MP)

~I1II1~IH~11111H
52157 Cat. No. 93 4741 8 9 78116’14 321013



~‘rintedby Authority by the Commonwealth Government Printer



PRIME MINiSTERAND CABINET

(MISCELLA?4EOUSPROVISIONS) BILL 1993

OUTLINE

This Bill proposesa numberof amendmentsto legislation administered within the
portfolio of the Prime Minister, to make provision for Cabinet notebooksand to make
consequentialamendmentsto theSuperannuationAct 1976.

ArchivesAd 1983

The Bill will amend theArchivesAct1983 to make Cabinet notebookssubject to the
provisionsof that Act andto allow public accessafter 50years.

Australian Scienceand TecbnologyCouncil Ad 1978

The main purposeof theseamendmentsis to transferstaff supportingthe Australian
ScienceandTechnologyCouncil to the Departmentof the Prime Minister andCabinet
for the purposes of the Public ServiceAct 1922. The Bill also makes a number of
minor technical amendments, including the replacement of references to the
“Chainnan’ and“Deputy Chairman”’ with gender—neutral expressions.

Freedomof Information Act 1982

The FreedomofInformationAct 1982will be amendedto exclude Cabinet notebooks
fromtheoperation of theAct.

Merit Protection(Australian GovernmentEmployees)Act 1984

Theamendmentsto this Act will:

remove any doubt that the various appeal, review and grievancerights of
Commonwealthemployeesunder the Act areextended to staff employed under an
industrial award by a stawtozyauthorityof the Commonwealth; and

give the Merit Protectionand Review Agencya discretion in appropriate casesto
stop investigating a decision or action and to transfer it to the Ombudsmanfor
investigation.



OmbudsmanAct 1976

Theseamendmentswould implement the Government’s response,tabled at the end of
1992, to the Reportof the Review of the Office of the Ombudsmanby the Senate
StandingCommitteeonFinanceandPublic Administration. The amendmentswill:

• clarify the jurisdiction of the Ombudsmanin relation to incorporatedcompanies
over which the Commonwealth is able to exercise control and extend the
Ombudsman’s jurisdiction to Parliamentary Departments and federal court
registries;

• give the Ombudsman a discretion to decline to investigate or to cease
investigating commercialactions of bodiesotherwisewithin jurisdiction;

• allow the Ombudsman to transfer a complaint to the Australian Broadcasting
Authority, the Merit Protection andReviewAgencyor to an industry ombudsman,
whereappropriate;

• allow a personspecified in a notice by the Ombudsman to administer an oath or
affirmation;

- allow the Ombudsmanto provide ombudsman-typeservices,on a fee for service
basis,to otherpersonsor bodies;and

• allow the Minister rather than the (Jovemor—Gcneralto appoint a personto actas
Ombudsman.

Amendments will also preclude the Ombudsman from investigating the actions of
public servantsemployedby the WA Governmentcarrying out actions onbehalfof the
Commonwealthin relation to the Indian OceanTerritories.

Public ServiceAct 1922

The Bill includes amendmentsto the Public ServiceAct 1922 to:

• deal with certain aspectsof the discipline processas it relates to unattached
officers— to bring it more into line with the processthat applies in relation to
otherofficers— and to remedy a flaw in the suspensionprovisions;

• ensure that the appeal mechanism available to excessofficers in relation to
transfers isonly availableto thoseexcessofficerswho have applied for transfer
to a position notified in the Gazette;

• allow for the use of a Joint Selection Committee order of merit in filling
identical and subsequentvacancies;

• enable implementation of newremuneration arrangementsfor Secretariesand
statutoryofficeholders;
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• make other minor or technical amendments.

Royal CommissionsAct 1902

The purposeof this amendment is to include the Australian Bureau of Criminal
Intelligence asa body to which a Royal Commissioncan communicate information or
evidence about a Commonwealth, State or Territory offence that the Commission
obtains in the courseof its inquiries.

SuperannuationAct 1976

The Bill will amendthe SuperannuationAct 1976asa consequenceof thedecision to
appoint Secretariesand holders of certain statutory offices for a limited tenure with
new remuneration arrangementsunder the PublicServiceAct1922.

The amendmentswould provide, amongother things,that:

• where, immediately before appointment for a fixed term, the appointeehad a right
to superannuation involuntary retirement benefits if his or her serviceshad no
longer beenrequired, the persongenerallywould retain that right should hisor her
servicesnot be requiredat the expiry of the fixed term;

• where, immediately before appointment for a fixed term, the appointee had no
right to superannuation involuntary retirement benefits if his or her serviceshad
no longer beenrequired, the persongenerally would not have such a right should
his or her servicesnot be required at the expiry ofthe fixed term; and

• where the appointment for a fixed term is terminated before its expiry, the person
generally would be entitled to receive superannuation involuntary retirement
benefits.

Council for Aboriginal Reconciliation Act 1991

TheAct is amendedto correct a drafting error.

FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT

The amendment to the AustralianScienceand TechnologyCouncil Act 1978 would
result in somesavingsof an administrative nature. Theremaining amendmentsarenot
expectedto haveany significant financial impact.
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NOTES ON CLAUSES

PART 1- PRELIMINARY

Clause1: Short title

The Act will be calledthePrimeMinister and Cabinet(MiscellaneousProvisions)Act
1993.

Clause2: Commencement

Subelause2(1) provides for the commencementof the Act, with the exception of
clause15(1),on the dayon which it receivesRoyal Assent. Clause15(1), thepurpose
of which is to amendthe definition of ~enactmentuin the Merit Protection (Australian
Government Employees) Act 1984, is taken to have commencedon 25 June 1984 (see
Noteson clause15).

PART2- AMENDMENTSOF THE ARCHIVES ACT 1983

Cause3: Piincioal Act

This clausedefinesthe term Trincipal Act” to meanthe ArchivesAct 1983 for the

purposesof Part2of the Bill.
Clause4: Interoretation

This clause amendsthe definition of “Cotnnionweajtbrecord” in section3 of the
ArchivesAct 1983 to deletethe reference to Cabinet notebookswith the effect that
Cabinet notebookswill no longer beexcludedhum the provisionsof the Act.

ClauseS: Insertion of new section22A

This clause inserts new section 22A in the Archives Act to ensure that a Cabinet
notebookdoesnot fall into theopenaccessperiodfor the purposesof that Act until the
expiration of 50 years from the end of the calendaryear in which it came into
existence.For other Commonwealthrecords, the period is30years.

Cause6: Application

This clauseprovides that the amendmentsto the ArchivesAct in clause4 and 5 apply
to Cabinet meetingsand Cabinetnotebooks regardlessof whether they were held or
createdbeforeor after the commencementof theamendments.
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PART3- AMENDMENTS OFTHEAUSTRALIAN SCIENCEAND

TECHNOLOGYCOUNCILACT 1978

Clause7: PrincipalAct

This clausedefines“PrincipalAct” to meanthe AustralianScienceandTechnology

CouncilAct1978 for thepurposesof Part2 of the Bill.
Clause8: Definitions

Cause 8 of the Bill amendssection 3 of the Australian Scienceand Technology
CouncilAct 1978which containsdefinitionsof various termsusedin theAct•

Subclause8(a)omits thedefinition of “member” of the Council and substitutesa new
definition ingender—neutrallanguage.

Subclause8(b) and subclause8(c) omit the definitions of “Chairman” and “Deputy
Chairman” and insert in their place gender—neutral definitions of “Chairperson” and
“Deputy Chairperson”.

Cause9: Membership

Section10 of theAustralian Science and TechnologyCouncilAct 1978 provides that
theCouncil consistsof a Chairman, a Deputy Chairmanandbetween3 and 13 other
members.Theeffect of subclause9(1) is to removethe referencesto “Chairman” and
“Deputy Chairman”andreplacethem with “Chairperson” and “Deputy Chairperson”.
Subclauses9(2) and (3) save the appointmentsof personsholding the office of
Chairmanor DeputyChairmanof the Councilimmediatelybeforethecommencement
of thesection.

Clause 10; Staff

Section 19 of the Australian Science and Technology Council Act 1978 providesfor
the engagement of staff under the Public Service Act 1922 to assist the Council in the
performanceof its functions. Powers of a Secretaryunder the Public ServiceAct are
conferred on the “prescribed officer” in relation to those staff (The “prescribed
officer” is the person who performs full time the duties of the Chairmanor, if there is
no person performing thoseduties full time, the most senior staffmember.)

Section 20 of the Australian Scienceand Technology Council Act 1978 allows
arrangements to be madebetweenthe Council and a Commonwealth authority for the
servicesof officersor employees of thatauthority to be made available to the Council.
As an efficiency measure,the staff supporting the Council will be integrated into the
Department of the Prime Minister andCabinet, rather than being a separate department
for the purposes of the PublicServiceAct 1922 as they are now.

Clause 10 repeals existing sections19 and 20 and replaces them with a new section 19
which provides that the staff required to assist the Council are to be appointed or
employed under the Public Service Act 1922 and madeavailable by the Secretaryto
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the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet. Proposedsubsection19(2)
providesthat the staff will work under thedirection of the Council, the Chairpersonor
a personappointed by the Council as its representativefor thesepurposes.

PART4- AMENDMENTSOFTHEFREEDOMOF INFORMATIONACT 1982

Cause11: PrincinalAct

Thisclausedefines“PrincipalAct” to meanthe FreedomofInformation Act 1982 for
thepurposesof Part 4 of the Bill.

Clause 12: Interpretation

This clause defines “Cabinet notebook” for the purposes of the Freedom of
Information Act 1982 and removes Cabinet notebooks from the definition of
“document” in subsection4(l) of that Act. The effect of theseamendmentsis thatthe
Freedom of Information Act doesnot apply to Cabinetnotebooksand therefore access
to them isnot availablennder theAct.

Cause13: Application

Thisclauseprovidesthat the amendmentat clause12 appliesto Cabinet meetingsand
Cabinet notebooksregardlessof whether theywere held or createdbefore or after the
commencementof theamendments

PART S - AMENDMENTS OF THE MERIT PROTECTION (AUSTRALIAN

GOVERNMENTEMPLOYEES) ACT 1984

Cause14: Principal Act

This clause defines the term “Principal Act” to meanthe Merit Protection (Australian

GovernmentEmployees)Act1984 for the purposesof Part3 of the Bill.
Cause 15: DefInitions

The Merit Protection (Australian Government Employees)Act 1984 (the Merit
Protection Act) allows the Merit Protection and Review Agency (the Agency) to
conductappealsand reviewsand investigate grievancesof personsemployedunderarm
“enactment” if the enactmentsoprovides. “Enactment” is defined in section 3 of the
Merit Review Act to include an Act, an Ordinanceof the ACT or an instrument
(including determinations, roles, regulations or by laws) made under an Act or
Ordinance. The full bench of the AustralianIndustrial Relations Commission has
expressed the view that the definition of “enactment” in section 3 of the Merit
ProtectionAct may notbe sufficiently broad to include an industrial award.

Subclause15(1) would omit subsection (c) of the existing definition of “enactment”
and substitute a newdefinition which would remove any doubt that the Agency has
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jurisdiction over Commonwealth employees employed by a statutory authority under
an industrial award.

By subclause 2(2), thearnendment made by this subelause would be taken to have
commencedon the date that the Merit ProtectionAct received Royal Assent (25 June
1984). This will preserve the status of matters alreadydealt with by the Agency.

Subelause15(2) would restructure the definition of “enactment to ensure that the
Agency will be able to conduct appealsand reviews and investigate grievancesof
personsemployedunder a law of the AustralianCapitalTerritory.

Clause 16: Discretionnot to investigate

The clause inserts new subsectionsin section 49 of the Merit Protection Act which
allow the Agency to transfer to the Ombudsmanfor investigation any application
which could have been made to the Ombudsmanand would be more appropriately
investigated by the Ombudsman. The provision requires the Agency to give the
Ombudsman any information or documents relating to an application which is
transferred, and to inform the applicant of the transfer as soonaspracticable.

This amendment mirrors the proposed amendment to the OmbudsmanAct 1976 (see
Noteson clause22) which allows the Ombudsmanto transfera complaintto the Merit
Protection and Review Agencyif he or she is of the opinion that the Agency could be
more convenientlyor effectively deal with thecomplaint.

PART 6- AJvIENDNffiNTS OFTHE OMBUDSMAN ACT 1976

Clause 17: Principal Act

This clausedefines“Principal Act” to meanthe OmbudsmanAct 1976 for the purposes
ofPart4 of the Bill.

Clause 18: Definitions

Section 3 of the OmbudsmanAct, which would be amendedby this clause, defines
various termsusedin theAct. Clause 18of the Bill insertsinto section3 definitions of
the terms “chief executiveofficer of a court or tribunal”, “Commonwealth—controlled
company”, “ombudsmanscheme”,“Parliamentary Department” and “Secretary”.

The term “chief executiveofficer of a court or tribunal” is definedto mean the Clerk of
the High Court, the Registrar of the FederalCourt of Australia, the Chief Executive
Officer of the Family Courtof Australia, the Registrarof the Administrative Appeals
Tribunal (or an office prescribedby the regulations in lieu of one of thesespecified
offices) or the holder of an office declaredby the regulationsto be an office of chief
executiveofficer of a courtor tribunal for thepurposesof the Act. Thepurpose of the
amendment is to ensure that the administrative actions of these and other officers
employed in courts and tribunals are actionswhich the Ombudsmanmay investigate.
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A “Commonwesith-confrolled company” is definedto meanan incorporatedcompany

in which the Commonwealthhasan interestthat allows the Commonwealth:

to control the composition of the board of directors;

to east,or control the castingof, more thanhalf of the votesat a general meeting
of the company; or

to controlmore than half of the issuedsharecapitalof the company (excluding
any amountthat carries no right to participatebeyond a specified amount in a
distribution of profits or capital).

(This definition is relevant to the amended definition of “prescribed authority” — see
Noteson clause18(b).) New section 3A8, which will be insertedby clause 19,
determineswhether a Commonwealth—controlled companyis a “prescribed authority”
for the purposesof theAct.

An “ombudsman scheme” is defined to meana schemeproviding for the investigation
of complaints by consumersabout matters relating to decisions or actions of the
holders of licencesor authorities granted under Commonwealth legislation. (Clause
21 of theBill will amendsection5 of the OmbudsmanAct to allow the Ombudsman,
with theapproval of the Minister, to acceptappointmentsandperform functions under
an Ombudsmanschemeestablishedin accordancewith the conditionsof licencesor
authorities issuedunder Commonwealthlegislation.)

“Parliamentary Department” is defined to mean the Department of the Senate, the
Department of the House of Representatives,the Department of the Parliamentary
Library, the Department of the Parliamentary Reporting Staff or the Joint House
Department.

“Secretary” is defined to mean, in relation to a Department,the person who is
Secretaryof the Departmentfor the purposesof thePublic Service Act 1922.

Subsection3(1) of the OmbudsmanAct includes a definition of the term “prescribed
authority”, paragraph(b) of which definesthat tenn to meanan incorporatedor
unincorporated body (other than Qantasor a subsidiary of Oantas),which has been
established by the Governor—General or by a Minister or which is an incorporated
company controlled by the Commonwealth and which has been declared by
regulations to be a prescribedauthority for the purposesof the Act. Cause18(b) of the
Bill will omit existing paragraph(b) of the definition of “prescribed authority” and
substitute a new definition which will meanthat:

a Commonwealth—controlledcompany(other than Qantasora Qantassubsidiary)
that is a prescribedauthority by virtue of new section3AB (seeNoteson clause
19);

a body corporateor an unincorporatedbody establishedby the Governor—General
or by a Minister anddeclaredby the regulationsto be a prescribedauthority; and
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the chiefexecutiveofficer of a court or tribunal (asdefined),

will all be“prescribedauthorities” for the purposesof the Act. The practicaleffect of
these changes wilt be that, from the date of commencement, a
Commonwealth—controlledcompany created after the commencement of the
amendmentswill fall within the Ombudsman’s jurisdiction unlessit is excluded by
regulationsmadeundertheAct. (Currently,a company ownedby the Commonwealth
within the Ombudsman’s jurisdiction only if the regulations declare it to be so. The
effect of regulations already in existence will be preservedby newsection 3AB.)

Cause 18(b) of the Bill also makes changes to the present paragraph(c) of the
definition of “prescribedauthority” which are consequentialon the definition of “chief
executive officer of a court or tribunal”.

A new definition of “Department” is inserted by clause 18(c) to include the
ParliamentaryDepartments.Complaints about the actions of those departmentswill
therefore be subject to investigation by the Ombudsman.

Cause 18(d) of the Bill insertsa new subsection 3(14), the purposeof which is to
make clear that officersof a court or tribunal, registrystaff, employees of a Department
or Commonwealth authority whose servicesare made available to a court or tribunal
and personsdeclared by the regulations to be members of the staff of a court or
tribunal are to be taken to be members of the staff of the chief executive officer of the
court or tribunal.

Proposedsubsection3(15) will ensure that a judge of a court or a member of a tribunal
will be excludedfrom the definition of “an officer of a courtor tribunal”.

The clause also insertsnew subsections3(16), (17) and (18) which, taken together,
provide that, in the caseof matters concerning courts, tribunals and Parliamentary
Departments,“responsible Minister” is to be read in a particularway in provisions of
the Act relating to notification to that Minister. In the case of a court, the reference to
the “responsible Minister” is to be readas a referenceto the chief justiceor chief judge
of that court; in a matter conceming the Administrative Appeals Tribunal, as a
reference to the President of the Tribunal; in a matter concerning another tribunal to
the president or principal member of that tribunal; in a matter concerning the
Department of the Senate to the President of the Senate; in a matter concerning the
Department of the House of Representatives to the Speaker; and in a matter concerning
any other Parliamentary Department to the President andthe Speaker.

Cause19: Prescribed authorities

Cause 19 will insert a new section 3AB which would determine when a
“Commonwealth-controlled company” is to be taken to be within the new definition
of “prescribedauthority” [see Noteson clause 18(b)]. A “Commonwealth-controlled
company” will be a prescribedauthority unless it is declared by the regulations not to
be so, or is a companyin which the Commonwealth held a controlling interest prior to
the commencement of these provisions, but which had not been declared by the
regulations to be a ‘prescribedauthority”. There is provision for regulations to allow
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companiesof the latter kind to be includedwithin the Ombudsman’sjurisdiction in
appropriate cases.

flrn.st ~1) Estahlishi~ent of officesof OmbudsmanandDeputyOmbudsman

Paragraph4(1)(b) of the OmbudsmanAct provides for there to be three Deputy
Commonwealth Ombudsman.Clause 20 would omit paragraph4(1)(b) and replace it
with a newprovision which would require that therebe at leastone,but not more than
three, Deputy CommonwealthOmbudsman.

Clause21 Punctions of Ombudsman

Subsection 5(1) of the OmbudsmanAct providesthatthe functionsof the Ombudsman
include investigation of an action relating to a matter of administration taken by a
Departmentor a prescribedauthority, either asa result of a complaint or of his or her
own accotil.

Clause 21(a) inserts a new paragraph (c) into subsection 5(1) which allows the
Ombudsman, with the consentof the Minister, to perform ombudsman—typefunctions
under an “ombudsman scheme”. The purpose of this amendment is to allow the
Ombudsmanto performthesefunctionsunder a schemesetup to providea mechanism
for the investigation of complaints by consumersabout the actions of holdersof
licencesor authorities under Commonwealthlegislation.

Subsection5(2) of the OmbudsmanAct precludes the Ombudsman from investigating
certain actions, such as thoseof a Minister or Judge. Cause 21(b) inserts a new
paragraph5(2Xaa) into the Act to ensure that in investigating the actions of a
ParliamentaryDepartment,the Ombudsmandoesnot investigate proceedingsof the
Parliament(asdefined in section16 of theParliamentaryPrivileges Act 1987).

Clause 21(c) inserts a newparagraph5(2)(ba) to ensurethat in investigating the actions
of officersof a court, the Ombudsman is precluded from investigating actions of a
judicial nature or which amount to the exercise of a power of the court. The effect of
this amendment, in conjunction with the new definition of “chief executive officer of a
court or tribunal” (see Notes on clause 18(a)), is to bring administrative actions of
federalcourts into the jurisdiction of the Ombudsman, while excluding actions of a
judicial nature.

Clause21(d) inserts new subsections5(5) and 5(6). The purposeof these subsections
is to preclude the Ombudsman from investigating an action taken by a person
employed by the Western Australiangovernment, where that action is taken under a
law of Western Australia as it is applied to either ChristmasIsland or the Cocos
(Keeling) islands. (Western Australian laws may apply to the Territory of Christmas
Island by virtue of the operation of the Christmas Island Act 1958,and to the Territory
of Cocos (Keeling)Islandsby virtue of theCocos (Keeling) Islands Act1955.)

A newsubsection 5(7) will also be inserted by this clause, the effect of which will be
to allow the Ombudsman to impose a charge for ombudsman—type functions
performed by the Ombudsmanunder an industry ombudsmanscheme.
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Cause22: Discretion not to investigatecertaincomplaints

Section 6 of the Ombudsman Act provides the Ombudsmanwith a discretion to
decline to investigate actions taken by Departments or prescribedauthorities if, for
example,the complainant was aware of the action more than 12 months prior to the
complaint beingmade or if the complaint is vexatiousor frivolous or hasnot first been
investigatedby the Department or prescribedauthority to which the action relates. It
alsoprovides the Ombudsmanwith a discretion to declineto investigate,for example,
matters that could be investigatedby the Privacy Commissionerand to transfer the
complaint and relevant documentsto theCommissioner.

Cause22 would insert a number of new subsectionsinto section 6 which have the
effectof extendingthe power of the Ombudsmanto decline to investigatecomplaints
and to transferthem to another body where the Ombudsmanconsidersit could be more
convenientlyor effectively dealt with by that otherbody.

New subsection6(6)permits the Ombudsman to decide not to investigate, or further
investigate an action of a prescribed authority that is a national broadcasting service
for the purposes of the Broadcasting Servkes Act 1992 (eg the Australian
BroadcastingCorporation) and to transfer thecomplaint to the Australian Broadcasting
Authority if thecomplaint couldhave beenmade to the Authority and the Ombudsman
considersthat it could moreconvenientlyor effectively be dealt with by theAuthority.
Proposed new subsection6(7) requires the Ombudsman to effect such a transfer as
soonas possible, give the Authority any information or documents relating to the
complaint, and notify the complainant in writing that the complaint has been
transferred. Proposed new subsection6(8) provides that such a complaint is to be
taken asif it were a complaint made under the BroadcastingServicesAct 1992.

Similar provisions allowing the Ombudsmanto transfer complaints to the Merit
Protection and Review Agency areinsertedby proposedsubsections6(9), 6(10) and
6(11). Theseprovisions mirror the proposedamendment to the Merit Protection
(AustralianGovernmentEmployees)Act 1984which allows the Merit Protection and
Review Agency to transfer applications for investigation to the Ombudsman if
appropriate (SeeNotesonclause 16).

Proposednew subsection6(9)permits the Ombudsmanto transfer a complaint to the
Merit Protection and Review Agencywhere it would be more convenient or effective
for the Agencyto investigatethe complaint. Newsubsection6(10)would require the
Ombudsmanto transfer the complaint assoonaspossible,to give the Merit Protection
and ReviewAgencyany information or documentsrelating to sucha complaint, and to
notify the complainant in writing that the complaint has beentransferred. Proposed
new subsection6(11)provides that a complaintthat istransferredin this manneris to
be taken to have been made under the Merit Protection (Australian Government
Employees)Act 1984.

New subsection6(12) provides that, if the Ombudsman forms the opinion that a
complaint relatesto a commercialactivity of a Department or prescribedauthority, the
Ombudsmanmaydecidenot to investigateit,
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Provisions allowing a complaint to be transferred to an industry ombudsman are
inserted by proposed new subsections6(13), 6(14) and 6(15). Proposed subsection
6(13) permits the Ombudsman to transfer a complaint to an industry ombudsman
where the complaint relates to an action taken by the holder of a licenceor authority
issued under Commonwealth legislation and where it would be more convenientor
effective for it to be investigated by such a person. Newsubsection6(14) requires the
Ombudsman to transfer a complaint of this kind as soon as possible, to give the
industry ombudsman such information and documents as the Ombudsman considers
are necessaryfor the industry ombudsmanto deal with the complaint.

Proposed subsection6(15) defines the term Industry ombudsman~for a particular
industry ombudsmanschemeto meana personholding or acting in an office declared
by the regulations to be the industry ombudsmanoffice for that industry.

Cause23: Power to examinewitnesses

Subsection 9(2) of the Ombudsman Act allows the Ombudsman to require persons
believed to have information relevant to an investigation to attend before a person
specified in a notice and to answer questions relevant to the investigation. Under
section 13, the Ombudsman is able to examine under oath or affirmation a person
called to attend for the purposesof an investigation.

Thisclauseinserts a new subsection13(2)into the OmbudsmanAct which allows the
person specifiedin the notice to administer an oath or affirmation andto examinethe
witnesswithout the needfor a separatedelegationof thesepowers.

Choice24~Reportswhereappropriate action not taken onOmbudsman’sreport

Section16 of the OmbudsmanAct providesthat wherethe Ombudsmanhas madea
reportto aDepartmentor prescribedauthority andthe Departmentorauthorityhasnot
takenappropriateactionwith respectto the mattersand recommendationsincludedin
that report within a reasonabletime of receiving it, theOmbudsmanmay reportthe
matter to the Prime Minister.

Clause 24 of the Bill amendssection 16 by inserting new subsections16(4), (5) and
(6), the effect of which is to provide that, rather than informing the Prime Minister
about a failure to take appropriate action in respectof an Ombudsman’s rcport, the
Ombudsmanmay provide the information as follows:

if the report relates to the Department of the Senate — to the President of the
Senate;

if the report relates to the Department of the House of Representatives— to the
Speakerof the Houseof Representatives;

in anyother caseinvolving a report relating to a ParliamentaryDepartment— to
the Presidentof the Senatearid theSpeakerof the House of Representatives;
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if the reportrelates to the chiefexecutiveofficer of a court — to thechiefjusticeor
chief judge of the court; and

if the reportrelatesto chiefexecutiveofficer of a tribunal — to the Presidentof the
Tribunal or equivalent.

In any other ease,the Ombudsman will continue to report to the Prime Minister in
thesecircumstances.

Clause25: Specialreports to Parliament

This clause makes an amendment to section 17 of the Ombudsman Act which is
consequentialuponthe amendmentsmade to section 16 by clause24.

Clause 26: Acting appointments

Under section 29 of the OmbudsmanAct, the Governor—General is able to appoint a
personto act as the Commonwealth Ombudsman during a vacancy in the office or
when the Ombudsman is absentfrom duty. The maximum length of time for which a
personcanactasthe Ombudsmanis twelvemonths.

This clause will amend section 29 so that the Minister, rather than the Governor—
General,will be able to appoint personsto act asthe Ombudsmanandterminate such
anappointment.

Subclause 26(2) saves the appointment of any person acting in the office of
CommonwealthOmbudsman immediately beforethe commencementof the section.

PART?-AMENDMENTSOPTHE PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1922

Cause27: PrincipalAct

This clause defines the term “Principal Act” to meanthe Public ServiceAct 1922 for
thepurposesof Part 7 of the Bill.

Clause28: PublicServiceCommissioner

Subsection11(6)of the Act currently provides for the Public ServiceCommissioner,
upon appointment, to be deemedto be an unattached Secretary thereby making the
Commissioner potentially subject, upon completion of his or her appointment, to the
redeploymentand retirement provisionsof the Act thatrelateto unattachedSecretaries.
This clauseamendssubsection11(6) to put beyond doubt that the Public Service
Commissionerceasesto be anunattachedSecretary if he or sheresigasfrom the public
service. Such resignationwould be required if the Commissionerelectsto becovered
by the changedremunerationarrangementsthe Governmentis seekingto make
availablefor Secretariesof departmentsand certainequivalentlevel statutoryoffice-
holderssuchastheCommissioner.
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Clause29:Powersof Commissioner

Amendssection 19of the Act to substitutea newpenalty in line with advicereeeived

fromtheAttorney—General’sDepartment.
Clause30: Classificationof officesandofficers

Amendssubsection28(4)of theAct to reflecttheadditionalmechanismsby which an
officer may becomeunattachedwithout consentwhich are insertedinto the Public
ServiceAct by thisBill. The additionalmechanismsrelate to the disciplineprocessfor
unattachedofficerswhich is being amended.Theopportunityhasalso beentaken to
includereferencesto other relevant sectionsof the Act (sections76L and 76W).

Clause31: Fixed—term appointments

Section37 of the Act is currentlyrestrictedto enablingthe appointmentof persons
from outside the public service as Secretariesof departmentson a fixed—termbasis,
that is, their appointment as a Secretarydoesnot give them tenure in the service
beyond the expiry or termination of the term of appointment. This provision has in
practice not beenusedsince its inclusion in the Act in 1984 and all Secretaries,
whether from inside or outsidethe service,havebeenappointedon the basis that,
while theydonothavetenurein theparticularpositionof Secretaryto which theyhave
beenappointed,theydohavecontinuingtenurein thepublic service.

This clauseamendssection 37 so that it canbe appliedto existingofficers of the
serviceincludingexistingSecretaries.The Governmenthas decidedto seekchanges
in the remunerationarrangementsapplying to Secretariesof departments so that if
Secretaries(including existing Secretaries)elect to accept appointment on a
fixed—term basisthey receivea limited tenuremargindetermined by the Remuneration
Tribunal.

Section 37 asamendedby this clausewill enable the Governor-Generalto determine
that an appointmentas Secretaryis for a fixed—term of up to five years. The
amendmentdoes not affect the present requirements for the appointment of
Secretaries,that is that the appointment be made on the recommendation of the Prime
Ministerafterconsiderationof a report preparedby theSecretaryof the Department of
the Prime Minister and Cabinet (or by the Public Service Commissionerwhen that
Secretarypositionisbeingfilled).

The Govemor-Cleneral,on the recommendationof the Prime Minister, asat present,
will be able to terminate the appointment of a Secretaryat any time. Where a
Secretary’sappointmentis terminated before the expiry of the original term heor she
will beentitledto compensationasdeterminedby theGovernor—Generalatthe time of
appointment. (The rateof compensationwill be the sameas determinedby the
RemunerationTribunal for statutoryoffice—holdersin a similar situation, that is, four
months’ pay for eachyearof serviceforegone.)

Section37 asamendedwill makeit clearthat whena Secretary’spositionis abolished,
whenhisorhertermhasexpired,orwhen it is terminatedearly,theSecretaryis retired
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from the service. While he or shewill then be entitled to superannuation involuntary
retirementbenefits,the retiring Secretarywill not be entitled to any speciallump sum
benefitdeterminedby the PublicServiceCommissionerunder section76FA as is the
casefor unattachedSecretarieswho havecontinuingtenurein thepublicservice.

The clause also amendssection 37 to include provision to enable short—term
postponementof the retirementof a Secretary.On occasionsthis will avoid the need
for the Secretary to ceaseto be employedduring short gapsbetweenappointments.It
is alsointended that Secretarieswhose appointmentshave expired, or are terminated,
and for whom no further appointment is immediately available, should have up to
threemonths’furthercmployment with the Commonwealthwhile seekinga newlong—
termappointment.It is intended that Secretarieswould retain their previousterms and
conditions of employment during such further employment and that similar
arrangementswouldalsoapply to equivalent level statutory office holders.

Clause32: Transfer or oromotiononadviceof Joint SelectionCommittee

AmendssectionSODA of the Act to permit the order of merit provided by a Joint
SelectionCommittee (JSC) to be used to fill identical and subsequentvacanciesunder
section SODA. The Act currently permits the Secretary of a Departmentin limited
circumstancesto usethe order of merit in a selectionprocessto fill a vacantoffice by
promotion under section 50 of the Act without advertising the vacancy. This
amendment will permit filling in similar circumstances under section SODA.

Clause 32 of the Bill insertsnewsubsections (11), (12) and (13) in section SODA.

New subsection 5ODA(1 1) provides that where a JSC has adviseda Secretarywith
respectto the filling of a vacantofficeand either:

the personwho is the subjectof the recommendation advisesthat he or sheis no
longer available to be promotedor transferredto the vacantoffice; or

within 6 months after the original office is filled in accordancewith the adviceof
the JSC the original office again becomesvacant (eg. the personnever takesup
duty or movesto another position shortly after taking up duty) or an identical
officein thesamedepartmentbecomesvacant,

the Secretarymay promote or transfer the applicant next in order of merit accordingto
the advice of the JSCto the original office or the identical office asthe casemay be.

Newsubsection(12)providesthat offices are identicalif the classification,duties and
geographical location of theofficesarethe same.

New subsection(13) provides that where the Secretarypromotesan officer in
accordancewith subsection(11) the promotion is taken to be in accordancewith the
adviceof the JSC. The effect of this is to provide that the secondpromotion like the
originalpromotionwill notbe appellable.
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Clause33: Transfer or promotion on adviceof management—initiated Joint Selection
Committee

Amends section50DB of the Act to permit the order of merit provided by a Joint
SelectionCommittee(JSC)to be usedto fill identicaland subsequentvacanciesunder
sectionSODS. The Act currently permits the Secretaryof a Departmentin limited
circumstancesto usethe orderof merit in aselectionprocessto fill a vacantoffice by
promotion under section 50 of the Act without advertising the vacancy. The
amendmentin clause32 abovewill permit filling in similar circumstancesunder
sectionSODAof the Act and this amendmentwill makesimilaramendmentsto section
50DB.

Clause33 of the Bill inserts newsubsections(12),(13) and(14) in section50DB.

New subsection5ODB(12) provides that wherea JSChasadviseda Secretarywith
respectto the filling of avacantoffice andeither:

the personwho is the subjectof the recommendation advisesthat he or she is no
longeravailableto be promotedor transferred to thevacantoffice; or

within 6 monthsafterthe original office is filled in accordancewith the adviceof
the JSC the original office againbecomesvacant(eg. the personnever takes up
duty or moves to another position shortly after taking up duty) or an identical
office in thesamedepartmentbecomesvacant,

the Secretarymay promote or transferthe applicant next in order of merit accordingto
the adviceof theJSCtotheoriginal office or the identicalofficeasthe easemaybe.

New subsection(13)providesthat officesare identical if the classification,duties and
geographicallocationof the officesarethe same.

New subsection(14) provides that where the Secretarypromotes an officer in
accordancewith subsection(12) the promotion is takento be in accordancewith the
adviceof the JSC.

Cause34: Promotion appeal rights of certainofficers

Clause34 amendssectionSOH of theAct to ensurethat the specialappealmechanism
which permits excessofficers to appealagainstthe promotion of another person to a
vacantoffice, the classification of which is equal to or lower than the classificationof
theoffice occupiedby the excessofficer, is only availableto thoseexcessofficerswho
have applied for transferto the vacantoffice when it wasnotified in the Gazette.This
brings the specialappeal provision in line with the common appeal provision in
sectionSOB of theAct.

Clause34 insertsnewsubsectionSOH(2B)which provides that an excessofficer is not
entitled to appealagainstthe promotion of a personunlessthe officer bad applied for a
transferto thevacantoffice.
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Clause35: Suspension

Clause 35 amendssection63Bof the Act to provide for a powerof suspensionwhere
an officer has beenconvictedof a criminal offenceor where, without recording a
conviction,acourthasmadeafinding that an officer has committed such an offence.

Section635currentlyprovidesa powerof suspensionand a power to directan officer
to perform other duties temporarily where the officer has beenchargedwith having
committed a criminal offence and the Secretary is of the opinion that, inter alia, it
would be prejudicial to the effective operation of the Al’S if the officer were to
continuetoperform duty pendingthe hearinganddetermination of the charge.

Newsubsection635(1A)providesan additional power to suspendor direct following
the determination of the charge but before the Secretaryhas finalised disciplinary
action under section63 of the Act.

New subsection63B(1B) provides that the sameconsiderations as to the effective
operation of the Service and the interests of the public, the officer or other officers as
are relevant in a decisionto suspendor direct where an officer has beenchargedwith a
criminal offence are to be relevant in the exerciseof this additional suspensionand
direction power.

Newsubsection 63B(l~ replicatesthe opportunityto be heardprovisioncontainedin
63B but repealedby this amendment and extends it to the additional suspension and
direction power.

Clause 36: Removaland variation of susnension

This clause amendssection 63C to make consequentialamendmentsmade necessary
by the amendmentsto section63B.

Clause37:Susnension

This clauseamendsthe Act by insertinga new section633A into Subdivision D of
Division 6 of Part III of the Act which relates to the discipline provisionsrelevant to
officersemployedotherwisethan in a Department.

New section63JA provides a mechanismto introduce a new powerof suspensionand
direction for use in the discipline processin relation to a classof officers describedas
‘unattached officers” asdefined in section 63Jof theAct.

Newsubsection 63JA(1) provides a regulation—making power by which the provisions
of the suspensionpowersin sections63B and 63C of the Act which apply to officers
other than unattached officers may be modified and adapted to apply to unattached
officers.

New subsectionÔ3JA(2) defines“modification” as including the addition or omission
of a provision or the substitution of a provision for another provision.
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Newsubsection63JA(3)is an interpretive clause providing that sections638and63C
of the Act are to be regardedas included in Subdivision D of Division 6 of PartIII of
theAct for certain purposes.

Cause38: Misconduct committedbeforebecomingan unattachedofficer

Clause 38amendssection63Kof the Act to:

widenthe rangeof sanctionsavailableto thepersonholdinganinquiiy wherethat
person is satisfied that an unattachedofficer has committedmisconductbefore
becomingunattached;and

providea provisionpreservingtheapplicability of SubdivisionD of Division 6 of
Part ifi of theAct wheredisciplinaryactionhascommencedunder section63K of
that subdivision but beforethe action is concluded the person ceasesto be an
unattachedofficer.

Subclause38(a)insertsnewsubsections63K(3),63K(3A) and63K(3B).

New subsection 63K(3) replicates the counsellingsanction available under current
subsection63K(3)which isomitted by this clause.

New subsection 63K(3A) provides the wider rangeof sanctionsavailable when the
person holding an inquiry is of the opinion that counselling is not sufficient. In
addition to dismissalfrom the Servicewhich is currently available, it provides for the
new sanctionsof admonishment,direction to deduct an amount from money due by
the Commonwealth to the officer, andreduction in classification. This amendment is
to bring the available sanctions more closely into alignment with the sanctions
availablewhendealingwith misconductwherean officer who is not an unattached
officer is involved.

New subsection63K(3B) definesthe term “money due by the Commonwealthto an

officer” whichoccursin subsection63K(3A).

Subelause38(b)makesaconsequentialamendment to subsection63K(4)of theAct.

Subelause38(c)makesaconsequentialamendmentto subsection 63K(5) of the Act.

Subclause38(d)insertsa newsubsection(8) in section63Kwhich providesthat where
a person is chargedundersection63K of the Act butbefore disciplinary action has
beenfinalisedthe person ceasesto be an unattachedofficerbut remainsanofficer, the
disciplinary action so commencedmay be completedas if the person were still an
unattachedofficer.

Clause 39: Misconduct while unattachedofficer

Cause39 amendssection63Lof the Act to:
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widen the range of sanctions available to the person holding aninquiry wherethat
personis satisfied that an unattachedofficer hascommittedmisconductwhile an
unattachedofflcer and

provide a provision preservingthe applicability of Subdivision D of Division 6 of
PartIII of the Act wheredisciplinary actionhascommencedundersection63Lof
that subdivision but before the action is concluded the person ceasesto be an
unattachedofficer.

Subelause39(a)insertsnewsubsection 63L(3), 63L(3A) and 63L(35).

New subsection 63L(3) replicates the counselling sanction available under current
subsection 63L(3)whichisomitted by this clause.

Newsubsection 63~3A)provides the wider range of sanctions available when the
personholding an inquiry is of the opinion that counselling is not sufficient. In
addition to dismissal from the Servicewhich is currentlyavailable it provides for the
new sanctionsof admonishment, direction to deduct an amount from money due by
the Commonwealthto the officer, andreductioninclassification. This amendmentis
to bring the available sanctions more closely into alignment with the sanctions
available when dealing with misconduct where an officer who is not an unattached
officer is involved.

Newsubsection 63L(3B) defines the term “money due by the Commonwealthto an
officer” whichoccursin new subsection63~3A).

Subclause39(b)makesaconsequentialamendmenttosubsection63~4)of the Act.

Subclause39(c)makesaconsequential amendment to subsection 63L(5)of theAct.

Subclause39(d)insertsa new subsection (8) in section 63L which provides that where
a personis chargedundersection 63L of the Act but beforedisciplinary action has
beenfinalised the personceasesto be an unattachedofficer but remainsan officer, the
disciplinary action so commencedmay be completedas if the personwere still an
unattachedofficer.

Clause40: Criminal offences

This clauseamendssection63M of theAct to:

widentherangeof sanctionsavailable to the personselectedby theCommissioner
to consider appropriate disciplinary action where a court has convicted an
unattachedofficer of a criminal offenceor found,without recordinga conviction,
that an unattached officer hascommitted such an offence; and

provide a provision preserving the applicability of Subdivision D of Division 6 of
PartHI of the Act where disciplinaryaction has commencedundersection63M of
that subdivision but before the action is concluded the personceasesto be an
unattachedofficer.
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Subclause40(a) amendssubsection63M(1) to provide a wider range of sanctions
available when the relevant personis of the opinion that dismissal from the Serviceis
not appropriate. In addition to dismissalfrom the Servicewhich is currently available,
it provides for the counsellingof the officer and the new sanction of directing a
reduction in classification. This amendment is to bring the available sanctionsmore
closely into alignmentwith the sanctions available in section 63 of the Act when
dealingwith anofficer whois notanunattachedofficer.

Subclause40(b) makesa consequentialamendmentto subsection63M(3) of the Act.

Subelause40(c)insertsa newsubsection(5) in section63M which providesthat where
a court convicts an unattachedofficer of a criminal offenceor finds that such a person
hascommitted a criminal offencebut before disciplinary action has beenfinaliscd the
personceasesto be an unattachedofficer but remains anofficer, thedisciplinary action
socommencedmay be completedasif the personwerestill an unattachedofficer.

Clause41: Dateof effectof directions

Clause41 repealssection63Nof the Act and substitutesprovisionsgoverningthe date
of effect of disciplinary directions which take into account the proposedamendments
to sections63K, 63Land 63M.

Newsubsection63N(1)definesthe directions which arethe subject of the taking effect
provisions.

New subsection63N(2) provides that unless a direction is set aside on appeal under
section63Pa direction that is subject to appealtakeseffect asfollows:

• where an appeal against the direction lapses — the direction takeseffect on the
lapsing;

• if the direction is confirmedonappeal — the direction takeseffect on confirmation;
and

if no appealis lodged — the direction takes effect at the end of the appeal period.

New subsection63N(3) provides that a direction that is not subject to appeal takes
effect whenit is given.

New subsection 63N(4) provides that where a deduction from money due by the
Commonwealth to the officer is directed under section 63K or 63L but there is
insufficient money to put the direction into effect the direction may be put into effect
at any time and may beput into effect by deduction of instalments.

Cause42: Appeals

This clause amendssection 63P to take account of the broader range of sanctions

introduced by the proposedamendmentsto sections63K, 63L and 63M.
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Subclause42(a)isconsequentialon the amendmentmade by subclause42(c).

Subelause42(b)amendssubsection 63P(l) by substituting a new paragraph (b) which
setsout the circumstancesin which an officer may appeal against a direction on the
ground of it beingunduly severe.

Subdause42(c)insertsnewsubsection63P(1A)which provides that there is no appeal
right againsta direction to deduct moneydue by the Commonwealth to the officer
where the amount to be deducteddoesnot exceed$50. This is in line with the appeal
rightsof officers whoare not unattachedofficers which are setout in section 63D of
the Act.

Clause43: Reasonsto begiven for finding or direction

Clause 43 amendssection630of the Act consequentialon the proposedamendments

to sections63K and63Lof the Act.

Cause44: Attachment of salariesof officers

This clause amends section 64 of the Act to substitute a new penalty in line with
advicereceivedfrom the Attorney-General’s Department.

Clause45: Determination of matters by referenceto other instruments

This clauseamendssection82Eof the Act to enablethe terms and conditionsof staff
employed by the Commonwealth who reside in a foreign country, and who are
employed under existingsectionS2AF(locally engagedstaff), to be employedunder
termsandconditions that pertain in that country.

Specifically, the amendment will enabledeterminations made under Part III Division
1OA of the Act, and applying to locally engagedstaff, to apply, adopt or incorporate
the law (or part thereof) of another country. The proposedamendmentsallow a law to
be incorporated by general referenceandto apply as in force on a particular day or as
in force from time to time.

Clause46: Interpretation

This clause amendssection 87 to provide a regulation—making power to exclude the
application of the Part IV mobility provisions to a person who would otherwise be
covered by Part IV. This regulation—making power will be usedto exclude certain
secondlevel executivesin GovernmentBusinessEnterprisesfrom PartIV coveragein
line with government policy that APS tenure be foregone by personsremunerated
under the revised arrangements relating to Government Business Enterprises.

Newsubsection 87(12) provides a regulation—making power.

New subsection 87(13) limits that power to specifying in the regulations only offices

or positions which have a salaryrate not less thanthe minimumrateat which salaryis
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payable to an officer who occupies an office having a classification of Senior
ExecutiveBand2.

Newsubsection87(14)defineswhatis meantby “the relevant salary rate in respectof
an office or position” in subsection87(13).

Newsubsection87(15)providesthat the regulation—making power has effect in spite
of anyotherprovision of PartLV of the Act.

Clause47: Personto whomDivision applies

Public servants appointed to statutory offices are normally coveredby Division 2 of
Part IV of the Act. This arrangement(frequentlydescribedas “first tier”) enables the
public servantto remain an officer of the serviceat his or her previous level for the
duration of the statutory appointment and to continue his or her careerat that level
uponcompletionof theappointment.

Section 87K currently provides that where a public servantwho holds a statutory
office resigns from the service, he or she is coveredby Division 3 of Part IV. The
effect of this “second tier” coverage is to provide rights of re—appointmentto the
serviceuponnon—renewalof the statutoryappointment.

This clauseadds a newsubsection87K(13) to enable statutory office holdersto elect
not to be coveredby the “second tier” arrangements of Division 3 of Part IV.
Resignation from the public service and election to forego the “second tier”
re—appointment rights will be required where a statutory office—holder who is a public
servantchoosesto takeup the limited tenureremuneration arrangement

Cause 48: Application for re—appointment to the Service

Clause 48 amendssection8Th of the Act to correct an anomaly by inserting a new
subsection 87N(2A) to regularise the re—appointment rights of personswho were
compulsorily transferredfrom the Serviceto a body which does not fall within the
definitionof “Commonwealthauthority” in PartIV.

Clause49: New Section 872,CA — Postponementof effect of resignation in certain
circumstances

This clause inserts a proposednewsection 87ZCA in Division 5 (Special Provisions
Relating to CertainPersons) of Part IV (Officers Holding Public Office or Employed
by Public Authorities). The amendment is necessaryto give effect to the
Government’sdecisionto enableSecretariesof departmentsandsome equivalent—level
statutory office—holders to forego their continuing tenure in the public service in return
for a margin on their salary set by the Remuneration Tribunal. Proposedsection
87ZCA is the counterpart of proposednew subsections37(5) to (6B) (which relate to
Secretaries)and will enable formerstatutory office holders coveredby the newlimited
tenure arrangements to remain in the public service for limited periods in cedain
circumstances. For example on occasionsthis will avoid the need for the pcrson to
cease to be employed during short gaps betweenappointments.It is also intended that
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statutoryoffice—holderswhoseappointmentshave expired,or are terminated,andfor
whom no further appointment is immediately available,should have up to 3 months’
further employment with the Commonwealth while seeking a new long-term
appointment.

Clause50: Personationetc.at examinations

Clause50 amendssection96 of theAct to substitutea newpenaltyin line with advice
providedby theAttorney—General’sDepartment.

Cause51: Schedules2 and3

ThisclauserepealsSchedules2 and3 of theAct andsubstitutesnewSchedules2 and3
to reflectcurrentdepartmentalstmcture.

PART8- AMENDMENTSOFTHE ROYAL COMMISSIONSACf 1902

Clause52: PrincipalAct

Thisclausedefines“PrincipalAct” to meantheRoyalCommissionsAct 1902 for the

purposesof Part6 of theBill.

Clause53: Definitions

This clause inserts a definition of the term “Australian Bureau of Criminal
Intelligence” into sectionlB of the Royal CommissionsAct. The AustralianBureau
of Criminal Intelligenceis an organisationestablishedunderan agreementmade in
1981betweentheCommonwealth,theStatesand theNorthernTerritory.

Clause54: Powerof Commissionin relationtodocumentsandotherthings

This clause makes a consequentialamendmentto subsection6F(2) of the Act
following theamendmentto section6P.

Clause55: Commissionmaycommunicateinformation

Clause55 amendssection 6P of the Royal CommissionAct so as to include the
AustralianBureauof Criminal Intelligenceas a body to which a Royal Commission
cancommunicateinformation or evidenceabouta Commonwealth,Stateor Territory
offencethat the Commissionobtainsin thecourseof its inquiries if in the opinionof
the Commissionit is appropriateto do so.

PART9- AMENDMENTSOFTHESUPERANNUATIONACT 1976

Clause56: PrincipalAct

23



Thisclauseprovidesthat the Superannuation Act 1976 is the Principal Act in this Part

of theBill.

Clause57: Definition

This clause inserts a new section,section 57B, in the SuperannuationAct before
section 58 in Division 2 of Part V which defines the expression“fixed—term
employee”to beusedin Division 2 of PartV.

Clause58: Early Retirement— voluntaryor involuntary rctiremcnt

This clausedeletesparagraph58(3Xc) from the SuperannuationAct. The other
provisionsin thisPartof theBill, amongotherthings,replacethat paragraph.

Clause59: Specialprovisionregardingcertainholdersof statutoryoffices andcertain
fixed—termemployees

Thisclauseinsertstwo newsections,sections58A and58B, in theSuperannuationAct
aftersection58 in Division 2 of PartV of thatAct.

New section58A generally setsout the circumstancesunderwhich the holdersof
statutory offices for a fixed term would be deemedto be retired involuntarily for the
purposesof the SuperannuationAct should they cease to be members of the
superannuationschemeestablishedby theSuperannuationAct (“eligible employees”is
the term usedin that Act for members)whentheir term of appointmentexpiresor is
terminatedbeforetheexpiryof the fixedterm.

New section 58B generally sets out the circumstancesunder which fixed—term
employeeswould be deemedto be retired involuntarily for the purposesof the
SuperannuationAct shouldtheyceaseto beeligibleemployeesfor the purposesof that
Act whentheir fixed term expiresor theiremploymentis terminatedbeforetheexpiry
of the fixed term.

Definition of term for use in theExplanatoryMemorandum

Foreaseof expositionin this ExplanatoryMemorandum(the term is notusedin the
Bill), the term “non—renewalof the fixed—term appointment” is used to mean the
situation(for eitherthe holderof astatutoryoffice or a fixed—termemployee)where:

the fixed termof appointmentor employmentof a personexpires;and

thepersonis eligible to bere—appointedor re—employed;and

the persondesiresto be so re—appointedor re—employed,but is not so re-
appointedor re—employed;and

the persondoes not obtain other employment which enableshim or her to
continueasan eligible employeefor thepurposesof theSuperannuationAct.
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New section 58A applies to holders of statutory offices who are appointedfor a fixed
term.

New subsection 58A(1) sets out the persons to whom new subsection 58A(2) applies.
In broadterms,new subsection58A(2)applies,withsomeexceptions,to personswho,
immediatelybeforetaking up thestatutoryoffice held immediatelyprior to ceasingto
be aneligible employee,werepersonswho would have beendeemedto haveretired
involuntarily for thepurposesof theSuperannuationAct shouldtheyhaveceasedtobe
eligible employeesbecausetheirserviceswereno longerrequired.

Newsubsection58A(1)providesthatnewsubsection58A(2)appliesto theholderof a
statutoryoffice (the relevantstatutoryoffice) who ceasesto be an eligible employee
and who, immediatelybeforetaking up the relevantstatutoryoffice, was a personin
certainclassesof persons.

New subparagraphs58A(lXeXi) and(iii) essentiallyrelate to classesof personswho
are becomingholdersof -statutoryoffices for a fixed term for the first time. New
subparagraphs58A(lXeXii) and (iv) relateto personswho were fixed—termemployees
beforebeingappointedto thestatutoryoffice. Newsubparagraph58A(lXcXv) relates
to a personwho was the holderof a statutoryoffice beforebeingappointedto the
relevantstatutoryoffice.

Where immediately beforebeing appointedto the relevant statutoryoffice, persons
were fixed—term employeesor holdersof statutoryoffices, theywould be includedin
theclassof personto becoveredby new subsection58A(2) in respectof the relevant
position if they would havebeencoveredby that subsectionin respect of their
immediatelyprecedingposition.

Newsubsection58A(2)providesthat a personto whom thesubsectionapplieswould
bedeemedto haveretired involuntarily for thepurposesof the SuperannuationAct on
the “non—renewalof the fixed—termappointment”.

Newsubsection58A(3)providesthata holderof a statutoryofficewho ceasesto bean
eligible employeeon theexpirationof the term of hisor herappointmentto the office
butwhois nota persontowhom newsubsection58A(2)applieswould notbedeemed
to haveretired involuntarily for thepurposesof the SuperannuationAct on the “non—
renewalof the fixed—termappointment’.

New subsection58A(4)essentiallyprovidesthat the documentby meansof which a
personis appointedto a statutoryoffice,or a term andconditionof that appointment,
may overridethe provisionsin new seetionSSA(2)by providingthat newsubsection
58A(2) isnot toapply to thepersonin relationto that office.

In suchcircumstances,newsubsection58A(4)providesthat thepersonwould not be
deemedtohaveretiredinvoluntarily for thepurposesof theSuperannuationAct on the
‘non—renewalof the fixed—termappointment”even if the personwould havebeen

deemedto haveretiredinvoluntarily but for this subsection.
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New subsection58A(5)essentiallyprovidesthat the documentby meansof which a
personis appointedto a statutoryoffice, or a term andconditionof that appointment,
may overridetheprovisions in newsubsection58A(3) by providing that subsection
58A(3) is notto apply to the personin relationtothat office.

In sueh circumstances, new subsection58A(5) provides that the personwould be
deemedto haveretiredvoluntarily for the purposesof theSuperannuationAct on the
“non—renewalof the fixedterm appointment”even if the person would not have been
deemedto haveretired involuntarilybutfor thissubsection.

Newsubsection58A(6)providesthat wherethe appointment of a personto a statutory
office is terminatedbeforetheexpiry of the fixed term, the personwould be deemedto
have retired involuntarily for the purposesof the SuperannuationAct unless the
documentby meansof which a personisappointedto a statutoryoffice, or a term and
conditionof that appointment,providesotherwise.

New subsection58A(7) providesthat the documentby meansof which a personis
appointedto a statutoryoffice maynotprovide, inaccordancewith subsection58A(5),
that subsection58A(3) isnot toapply to a personwithout theapprovalof the Minister
for Finance.

The effectof new subsection 58A(7) is that the documentof appointmentmay not
override subsection58A(3) to deem a holderof a statutory office to have retired
involuntarily on the~non—renewalof the fixed-termappointment”unlessthe Minister
for Financeapproves.

New subsection 58A(8) providesthat an appointmentto a statutoryoffice may not be
madeon the basis that, in accordancewith subsection58A(5), it is a term and
condition of the appointment that subsection58A(3) isnot to apply to a personwithout
theapprovalof theMinisterfor Finance.

The effectof newsubsection58A(8) is that a term and condition of appointment may
notoverridesubsection58A(3) to deema holderof a statutoryoffice to haveretired
involuntarily onthe “non—renewal of the fixed—termappointment”unlessthe Minister
forFinanceapproves.

Newsubsection58A(9)providesthatthe inclusionin thedocumentby meansof which
a personisappointedtoa statutoryoffice of a provision in contravention of subsection
58A(7) is ineffective for the purposesof subsection58A(5) but the document is
effectivein all otherrespects.

Newsubsection58A(1O) providesthat an appointment made in contravention of new
subsection58A(8)meansthat the term and condition referredto in subsection58A(8)
is ineffectivefor thepurposesof subsection58A(5)butall othertermsandconditions
areeffective.

New subsection58A(11) clarifies that wherea personhasceasedto be an eligible
employeeon morethan oneoccasion,new section58A cannothave effectexcept in
relationtothelastsuchoccasion.
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Newsection580appliesto personswho arefixed—termemployees.

New subsection580(l) sets out the personsto whom newsubsection580(2)applies.
hi broad terms, subsection 580(2) applies,with someexceptions,to personswho,
immediately before taking up the fixed—term employmentapplicable immediately
prior to ceasing to be an eligible employee, were personswho would have been
deemedto have retired involuntarily for the purposes of the Superannuation Act
shouldtheyhaveceasedto be eligible employeesbecausetheirserviceswerenolonger
required.

Newsubsection 580(1) provides that new subsection 580(2) applies to a fixed—term
employeewho ceasesto be an eligible employeeand who, immediatelybefore taking
up the fixed—term employment applicable immediately prior to ceasing to be an
eligibleemployee(thelatestemployment),wasa personin certainclassesof persons.

New subparagraphs58B(lXcXi), (ii) and (iii) essentially relate to classesof persons
who are becoming fixed—term employees the first time. New subparagraphs
58B(lXeXiv) and(v) relate to personswho were fixed—term employeesbefore being
appointed as fixed—term employees. New subparagraph 585(lXcXvi) relates to a
personwhowasthe holder of a statutoryofficebefore being appointed asa fixed—term
employee.

Where immediately before being appointed to the latest fixed—term employment,
personswere fixed—term employeesor holders of statutory offices, they would be
included in the classof personto be coveredby subsection580(2) in respect of the
latestpositionif theywould havebeencoveredby that subsection58A(2), in respectof
their immediately preceding subsection583(2).

New subsection580(2)provides that a personto whom the subsectionapplies would
be deemedto have retired involuntarily for thepurposesof the Superannuation Act on
the “non—renewal of the fixed—term appointment”.

New subsection580(3) provides that a fixed—term employeewho ceasesto be an
eligible employeeon the expiration of the fixed term but who is not a personto whom
subsection 583(2) applieswould not bedeemedto haveretired involuntarily for the
purposes of the Superannuation Act on the “non—renewal of the fixed—term
appointment”.

Newsubscction580(4)essentiallyprovides that the document by means of which a
person is appointed as a fixed—term employee,or a term and condition of that
appointment, may override the provisions in subsection 580(2) by providing that
subsection583(2)is not to apply to the personin relation to that office.

In such circumstances,new subsection580(4)provides that the person would not be
deemedto haveretired involuntarily for thepurposesof the SuperannuationAct on the
“non—renewal of the fixed—term appointment” even if the person would have been
deemedto haveretired involuntarily but for this subsection.
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Newsubsection583(5)essentiallyprovidesthat the document by meansof which a
personis appointed as a fixed—term employee,or a term and conditionof that
appointment, may override the provisions in subscction588(3) by providing that
subsection583(3)isnot to apply to the personin relation to that office.

In suchcircumstances,new subsection583(5) provides that the personwould be
deemedto haveretired voluntarily for the purposesof the Superannuation Act on the
“non—renewal of the fixed—termappointment” evenif the personwould not have been
deemedto have retired involuntarily but for this subsection.

New subsection583(6)provides that where the appointment of a person as a fixed—
term employeeis terminated before the expiry of the fixed term, the personwould be
deemedto haveretired involuntarily for the purposesof theSuperannuationAct unless
the document by meansof which a personisappointed asa fixed—term employee,or a
term and condition of that appointment,providesotherwise.

New subsection583(7)provides that the document by meansof which a person is
appointedas a fixed—term employeemay not provide, in accordancewith subsection
58V(5), that subsection583(3)is not to apply to a personwithout the approval of the
Minister for Finance.

The effect of new subsection583(7) is that the document of appointment may not
override subsection 583(3) to deem a fixed—term employee to have retired
involuntarily on thc “non—renewal of the fixed—tenn appointment” unlessthe Minister
for Financeapproves.

New subsection583(8)provides that an appointment as a fixed—term employeemay
not be made on the basis that, in accordancewith subsection583(5), it is a term and
condition of theappointment that subsection588(3)is not to apply to a personwithout
the approval of the Minister for Finance.

The effect of new subsection583(8) is that a term andcondition of appointment may
not override subsection 583(3) to deem a fixed—term employeeto have retired
involuntarily on the “non—renewal of the fixed—term appointment” unlessthe Minister
for Financeapproves.

Newsubsection580(9)provides that the inclusion in the document by meansof which
a personis appointed as a fixed—term employeeof a provision in contravention of
subsection 583(7) is ineffective for the purposes of subsection 583(5) but the
document iseffective in all other respects.

Newsubsection580(10)providesthat anappointment asa fixed—term employeemade
in contravention of subsection583(8)meansthat the term andcondition referred to in
subsection580(8)is ineffective for the purposesof subsection588(5)but all other
terms and conditionsareeffective.

New subsection 583(11) clarifies that where a personhas ceasedto be an eligible
employeeon more than one occasion,new section580 cannot have effect except in
relation to the last suchoccasion.
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Clause60: Election for lumpsumbenefitin caseof involuntaryretirement

This clause amends subsection 62(1)of the SuperannuationAct to includea reference

to the new sections58Aand580insertedby the Bill.

Clause61: Paymentof productivity benefit

This clauseamendssubparagraph1 1OR(lXaXiii) of theSuperannuationAct to include
a referenceto the newsections58A and 58 B inserted by the Bill.
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Clause62: Electionthat Divisionanolv

This clause amendsparagraph137(1)(b) of the Superannuation Act to include a
referenceto thenew sections58A and 583insertedby the Bill.

Clause63: SavinesProvisions

The Part contains savingsprovisions to ensurethat a person’s rights or entitlements
under appointments in placebefore the changesin the Bill come into effect are not
affectedby the changesmade by the Bill.

Subclause63(1)provides that the holder of a statutory office immediately prior to the
commencementof the Part who ceasesto be an eligibleemployeebecausethe term of
the appointment to that statutory office expireswould be deemedto have retired
involuntarily for the purposesof the SuperannuationAct if the personwaseligible for
re—appointment and desired to be re—appointed, but was not so re—appointed. This
provision restores the situation that existed under paragraph58(3Xc) of the
SuperannuationAct which is to be deletedby the Bill.

Subclause63(2) provides that the terms of appointment or employment of a person
appointed or employed on a fixed—term basis relating to deemed involuntary
retirement on non--renewalof appointment or employmenton the expiry of the fixed
term immediatelybefore the changesin this Partcomeinto effect are not alteredby the
changesmadeby this Part.

If the personwould have beendeemedto haveretired involuntarily onnon—renewal in
certain circumstances before the changes caine into effect, the person would be
deemedto have retired involuntarily if that appointment or employment were not
renewed on the expiry of its fixed term in the samecircumstancesafter the changes
cameinto effect.

Similarly, if the personwould not havebeendeemedto have retired involuntarily on
non—renewal in certain circumstancesbeforethe changescame into effect, the person
would not be deemedto have retired involuntarily if that appointmentor employment
were not renewed on the expiry of its fixed term in the samecircumstancesafter the
changescame into effect.

The SuperannuationAct currently provides that temporary employeeswho ceaseto be
eligible employeesbecausetheir positionsceaseto exist are not to be deemedto have
retired involuntarily. It is possiblethat someeligible employeesmay be employedon
a fixed—term basis before the amendmentsin this Part come into effect and that such
employeescould meet the definition of fixed—term employeeand, if so, could be
covered by the new provisions with windfall superannuation benefits in certain
circumstances.

Subclause63(3) provides that personswho, immediately before the changesin this
Part came into effect, would not have been entitled to be deemedto have retired
involuntarily if their position or office had ceasedto exist would not be deemedto

30



have retired involuntarily if that position or office ceasedto exist after the changesin
this Partcameinto effect.

PART 10- FURTHERAMENDMENTS

Cause64: Scheduleof amendments

This clauseprovides for various Acts referred to in the Scheduleto be amendedas set
out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE - FURTHERAMENDMENTS

Australian Scienceand TechnologyCouncil Act 1978

Theseprovisions identify each occurrenceof the terms “Chairman” and “Deputy
Chairman” in theAustralian Scienceand TechnologyCouncil Ac: 1978 and provide
for them to be replaced with the terms “Chairperson”and “Deputy Chairperson”,
respectively.

Council for Aboriginal ReconcIliationAct 1991

This amendment corrects a drafting error by substituting “19(7)” for “19(6)” in
paragraph24(2)(b)of the CouncilforAboriginalReconciliationAct1991.

Public ServiceAct 1922

A newdefinition of “returned soldier” is insertedin subsection7(l) consequentialon
the omission of the definition of “The War”. The effective meaning of the term
“retumedsoldier” hasnot changed.
The definition of “The War” in subsection 7 (1) is omitted as it is no longer

appropriate.

An outdated referenceto section 30 in subsection8A(1) is omitted.

An incorrectreferenceto the Minister in subsection13(2)is omitted anda referenceto
the Prime Minister is substituted.

An incorrectreferencein subsection22A(5) to section22 is omitted and a referenceto
section15 issubstituted.

An incorrect referencein subsection220(11)to section 22 is omitted and a reference
to section15 is substituted.

An incorrect referenceto in subsection22C(10)section 22 is omitted and a reference
to section15 is substituted.
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The headingto Division 1 of Part 111 is omittedasit is inappropriateheading. A new
headingissubstituted.

A referenceto “subsection” in subsection 25(9) is substitutedfor a referenceto
“subclause”.

An amendmentis made to subsection47A(3) consequentialon the omission of the
definition of the term “The War” and the inclusion of an amendeddefinition of
“returned soldier” insection7oftheAct.

A definitionof “the war” in subsection47A(4)which hasbecomeredundantwith the
inclusion of the amendeddefinition of “returned soldier” in section7 of the Act is
omitted.

Subsection490(3)is amendedto replacethe words “it is satisfied” with “he or she is
satisfied”.

Subsection55(2)isamendedto omit a comma.

A referenceto “the Service” in paragraph82AD(2)(b) is substituted for the referenceto
“the service”.

A referenceto “Tribunal” in paragraph82D(2)Q,) is substituted for the referenceto
“TribunaLs”.

PublicServIceandStatutoryAuthoritiesAmendment Act 1980

Section33 is repealed.The provision isunproclaimedandisno longerrequired.

Subsection45(7)is repealed.The provision is unproelairnedandis nolongerrequired.
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